DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES			FC	RM APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB	NO. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	LE CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		345119	B. WING			C 08/13/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		00/10/2021
NORTHCH	ASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		3015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE		
				WILMINGTON, NC 28405		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 00	0		
		nplaint investigation was 08/09/21 through 08/12/21 ely on 08/13/21.				
F 550	with deficiency. Ever		F 55			9/14/21
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.10(a)(1)					9/14/21
	self-determination, an access to persons an	ght to a dignified existence, nd communication with and				
	with respect and dign resident in a manner promotes maintenance	and in an environment that be or enhancement of his or ognizing each resident's lity must protect and				
	access to quality care severity of condition, must establish and m practices regarding tr	cility must provide equal e regardless of diagnosis, or payment source. A facility aintain identical policies and ansfer, discharge, and the under the State plan for all of payment source.				
		right to exercise his or her f the facility and as a citizen				
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	RE	TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electroni	cally Signed					09/02/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 09/13/2021 APPROVED D. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION		LETED
		345119	B. WING _				C 1 <b>3/2021</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
NORTHCH	ASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER	3015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE				
				WI	LMINGTON, NC 28405		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	resident can exercise interference, coercior from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The res free of interference, c reprisal from the facili rights and to be supp exercise of his or her subpart. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio facility failed to cover with a privacy cover t residents observed for (Resident #6) Findings included: Resident #6 was adm 07/28/21. Diagnoses without behaviors. The Minimum Data S dated 06/11/21 revea moderately cognitivel required extensive as	cility must ensure that the this or her rights without a, discrimination, or reprisal sident has the right to be coercion, discrimination, and ity in exercising his or her orted by the facility in the rights as required under this - is not met as evidenced ns and staff interviews, the the urinary drainage bag o maintain dignity for 1 of 2 or incontinence care.	F 5	550	F 550 Resident Rights/Exercise of Ri CFR(s): 483.10 (a)(1)(2)(b)(1)(2) On 8/10/2021, the Unit Manager prov resident # 6 a privacy cover to the Fo drainage bag to maintain resident dig Resident # 6 no longer resides at the facility. On 8/10/2021, the Unit Manager initia a 100% audit of all residents with Fold Supra Pubic catheter to include reside 6. This audit is to ensure all Foley drainage bags were covered with priv cover to maintain resident dignity. Th Director of Nursing will address all concerns identified during the audit. A will be completed by 8/10/2021.	ided ley nity. ted ey or ent # acy e	
	#6 was conducted on NA #3. The resident with a urinary drainag				On 8/10/2021, the Staff Development Coordinator initiated an in-service with nurses and nursing assistants to inclu agency nurses and nursing assistants regard to Dignity-Foley/Supra Pubic Catheter with emphasis on ensuring F drainage bags are covered with privat cover to maintain resident dignity. Inservice will be completed by 9/14/20	n all ide 5 in Foley cy	

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 38

	S FOR MEDICARE &				OMB NO. 0938-	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING		с	
		345119	B. WING		08/13/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/15/2021	
				3015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE		
NORTHCH	IASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		WILMINGTON, NC 28405		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLE	
F 550	Continued From page	2				
F 330			F 550		ina	
		n the hall. The drainage n a blue privacy bag. NA #3		All newly hired nurses and nurs assistants will be in-serviced du	-	
	•	the privacy bag and drained		orientation by the Staff Develop	•	
		. NA #3 was observed		Coordinator in regard to		
	leaving the privacy ba	ag on the floor.		Dignity-Foley/Supra Pubic Cath	eter.	
				The Unit Managers will complete		
	An interview was con			observations of all residents wit		
		The NA reported she did		catheters or Super Pubic cathe	-	
		acy bag was. NA #3 stated such a thing and reported		x 8 weeks then monthly x 1 mo the Foley Audit Tool. This audit		
		ning on emptying urinary		ensure all Foley drainage bags		
	drainage bags, but never knew of anything called			covered with a privacy cover to		
	a privacy bag. She stated when she removed the			resident dignity. The Unit Mana		
		rinary drainage bag she		address all areas of concern ide	-	
		rt of the urinary drainage		during the audit. The Director o	-	
		hen she first started at the		will review and initial the Foley		
	facility she was orient believed one of the to	ted to several things and she ppics was dignity.		weekly x 8 weeks then monthly to ensure all areas of concern v addressed.		
	An interview with the	SDN on 08/10/21 at 9:21		The Director of Nursing will pre-	sent the	
	AM revealed NA #3 r			findings of the Foley Audit Tool		
		a catheter bag and she		Executive Quality Assurance Pe	erformance	
		overing the urinary drainage		Improvement (QAPI) committee		
		aintain privacy. The SDN		for 3 months. The Executive QA		
		e documentation specific to		Committee will meet monthly fo		
	u u u u u u u u u u u u u u u u u u u	d that when she completed maintaining a catheter she		and review the Foley Audit Tool determine trends and/or issues		
		e urinary drainage bag was		need further interventions put in	-	
		he resident's privacy and		and to determine the need for f		
	dignity.	· •		frequency of monitoring.		
	An interview with the	Director of Nursing (DON)				
		PM. The DON stated she				
		staff to make sure all the				
		s were covered to maintain				
F 583	privacy and dignity fo	r the residents. ifidentiality of Records	F 583		9/14/21	
- 5XX	⊢ Personal Privacy/Cor		- F 58'	51	IU/14/21	

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		345119	B. WING			C / <b>13/2021</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NORTHCH	ASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		3015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE WILMINGTON, NC 28405		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 583	Continued From page §483.10(h) Privacy ar		F 5	83		
		or her personal and medical				
	telephone communica and meetings of famil	edical treatment, written and ations, personal care, visits, ly and resident groups, but the facility to provide a				
	right to privacy in his written, and electronic the right to send and mail and other letters materials delivered to	sonal privacy, including the or her oral (that is, spoken), c communications, including promptly receive unopened , packages and other o the facility for the resident, ered through a means other				
	and confidential perso (i) The resident has the of personal and medi- provided at §483.70(if federal or state laws. (ii) The facility must a Office of the State Lo to examine a resident administrative records law.	sident has a right to secure onal and medical records. he right to refuse the release cal records except as )(2) or other applicable llow representatives of the ng-Term Care Ombudsman t's medical, social, and s in accordance with State				
	interviews, the facility	ns, record review and staff failed to provide full resident while providing		F 583 Personal Privacy/Confider Records CFR(s): 483.10(h)(1)-(3	-	

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 38

TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	10. 0938-03	
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	G	CON	MPLETED	
		345119	B. WING			C 08/13/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	040110		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (		8/13/2021	
				3015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE			
NORTHCH	ASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		WILMINGTON, NC 28405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 583	Continued From page	o. 4	F 58	0.2			
1 303			F D				
	get additional help ar	en she exited the room to		On ¿¿¿8/10/2021, NA # 3 on providing personal priva			
	•	sed for 1 of 2 residents		resident while providing in	•		
		ence care, (Resident #6).		by the Director of Nursing.			
				no longer resides at the fa			
	Findings included:			On 8/10/2021, 100% audit	-		
	-			to include resident # 6 was	s completed by		
		nitted to the facility on		the Medical Records Mana	•		
	-	s included, in part, dementia		Assistant to ensure that al			
	without behaviors.			provided personal privacy			
		Set quarterly assessment		being provided incontinent			
	dated 06/11/21 revea			were no additional identifie	ed areas of		
		ly impaired. The resident sistance with two staff		concern during the audit. On 8/10/2021, 100% in-se	rvice to include		
		vith bed mobility, transfers,		return demonstration was			
	dressing, and toileting	-		Staff Development Coordin	•		
		and had an indwelling		nurses and nursing assista			
	catheter.			providing personal privacy	to include		
				providing personal privacy			
		ontinent care for Resident		while providing incontinent			
		08/10/21 at 6:00 AM with		newly hired nurses and nu	•		
		The resident was noted to		to include agency nurses a			
		to the wall. The window was blind was closed. The		assistants will be in-servic	•		
		was hanging on the side of		Development Coordinator orientation in regard to per			
		overed with a blue privacy		In-service will be complete			
		ed to inform the resident that		10% observation of ADL re			
		e her. She lifted up the		include providing personal			
		n and laid the nightgown over		resident while providing in	continence care		
		She removed the resident's		for all residents will be con			
		to instruct the resident to		Assistant Director of Nursi			
		e to have the resident		Managers weekly x 8 wee	-		
	-	, "I need to go and get help." nt lying on her back, with the		x 1 month utilizing Privacy audit is to ensue residents			
		over her chest and the brief		personal privacy to include			
		ose the privacy curtain, nor		incontinence care. Any ar			
		ident with her bed sheets		concern will be addressed			
		eft the door wide open when		Assistant Director of Nursi			
		d assistance. NA #3 was out		Managers to include provi			

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 38

TATEMENT (	S FOR MEDICARE &	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	O. 0938-039
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		CON	IPLETED
		345119	B. WING		C 08/13/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/13/2021	
NORTHC	ASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		3015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE WILMINGTON, NC 28405		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 583	Continued From page	e 5	F 58	3		
	this time. NA #3 retur proceeded to assist F incontinent care. An interview was con 08/10/21 at 6:27 AM. returned from the res staff, she did not notion missed prior to leavin get assistance. NA # she left the resident e NA #3 stated she belin training and education residents with privacy was first hired about a she should not have I before she left the roo provided privacy for h An interview was com Development Nurse ( AM. The SDN provid service that was com 2021. She stated the had a specific slide for service included discu- resident ' s room, dur other facility residents completed check off I providing privacy for a	the resident 's room during rned with NA #4 and they Resident #6 with her ducted with NA #3 on NA #3 stated when she ident's room with additional ce anything she may have ig the resident 's room to 3 stated she did not realize exposed and the door open. ieved she had received in regarding providing y while doing care when she a month ago. NA #3 stated left Resident #6 uncovered om, and she should have her. ducted with the Staff (SDN) on 08/10/21 at 9:21 led documentation of an in pleted for orientees in June e power point presentation or right to privacy. The in ussion to provide privacy with s. The SDN provided a ist for NA #3 to indicate a resident was taught. ducted with the Director of /12/21 at 5:40 PM. The		and/or additional staff training. Director of Nursing will review a the Privacy Audit Tools weekly then monthly x 1 month to ensu- areas of concern have been ad The Administrator will present to of the Privacy Audit Tools to the Quality Assurance (QA) comm monthly for 3 months. The Exe Committee will meet monthly for and review the Privacy Audit To determine trends and/or issues need further interventions put i and to determine the need for the frequency of monitoring.	and initial x 8 weeks ure all dressed. the findings e Executive ittee coutive QA or 3 months pols to s that may nto place	

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 38

TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	TE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		· · ·	MPLETED
						С
		345119	B. WING			8/13/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
NORTHCH	IASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		ENTERPRISE DRIVE MINGTON, NC 28405		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From page	e 6	F 584			
F 584	1.5	ble/Homelike Environment	F 584			9/14/21
	CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1)-(7)					
	§483.10(i) Safe Envir	conment				
	The resident has a right					
		elike environment, including				
	but not limited to rece					
	supports for daily livir	ng safely.				
	The facility must prov	vide-				
		clean, comfortable, and				
		nt, allowing the resident to				
	-	al belongings to the extent				
	possible. (i) This includes ensu	ring that the resident can				
		vices safely and that the				
	physical layout of the	facility maximizes resident				
	· ·	oes not pose a safety risk.				
		exercise reasonable care for				
	or theft.	resident's property from loss				
	\$492 10(i)(2) House	reasing and maintanance				
		eeping and maintenance o maintain a sanitary, orderly,				
	and comfortable inter					
	\$492 10(i)(2) Clean h	ed and bath linens that are				
	in good condition;					
	§483.10(i)(4) Private	closet space in each				
	,	ecified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv);				
	§483.10(i)(5) Adequa levels in all areas;	ate and comfortable lighting				
		table and safe temperature				
		Ily certified after October 1, a temperature range of 71 to				
	E 1990 must maintain a	temperature range of (1 to	1			1

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 38

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					RINTED: 09/13/2 FORM APPRO MB NO. 0938-0	
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		STRUCTION	(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345119	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	STREET	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	Ē		
NORTHCH	IASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER			NTERPRISE DRIVE INGTON, NC 28405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI> TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
F 584	Continued From page 81°F; and	e 7	F 5	84				
	sound levels.	maintenance of comfortable Γ is not met as evidenced						
	Based on observation facility failed to: 1a) re- substance from ceilin rooms (200, 206, 208 and 400), 4 of 4 show entrance ceiling vents black greenish substa base caulking in 5 of 208, 300, and 306), a ceilings were free from shower rooms (400 a replace 3 of 19 broked dispensers in residen 1e) repair 7 of 19 res were either non-funct or had broken covers 300, 306, 621, and 62 leaking commode bas rooms (208, 301, 308 unclog 1 of 1 residen Findings included: 1a. An observation of revealed 9 of 15 ceilin (200, 206, 208, 300, 2 400), 3 of 4 shower room	ons and staff interviews the emove a black greenish og vents in 9 of 15 resident 3, 300, 302, 306, 311, 315, ver rooms, and 5 of 6 lobby s, 1b) failed to remove the ance from the commode 15 resident rooms (110, 112, and 1c) failed to ensure the m damaged drywall in 2 of 4 and 500 halls), 1d) failed to en or missing toilet paper at rooms (112, 208, and 306), ident's overhead lights that tioning, missing a light cover, a in rooms (200, 204, 209, 27), 1f) failed to repair ses in 4 of 19 resident 8, and 310), and 1g) failed to t room commodes (112).		En The ver 300 4 s cel Ho 202 The cle in r wa Au The ver 300 4 s cel Ho 202 The rep roo Se The dis	584 Safe/Clean/Comfortabl wironment CFR(s): 483.10 ( the black greenish substance ints in room # 200, 206, 208 6, 311, 302, 306, 311, 315, - shower rooms and 5 of 6 lob lling vents was cleaned by t busekeeping Director on Aug 21. the black greenish substance eaned from the commode ba- room # 110, 112, 208, 300, - as cleaned by the housekeep igust 10, 2021. the black greenish substance ints in room # 200, 206, 208 6, 311, 302, 306, 311, 315, - shower rooms and 5 of 6 lob lling vents was cleaned by t busekeeping Director on Aug 21. the black greenish substance ints in room # 200, 206, 208 6, 311, 302, 306, 311, 315, - shower rooms and 5 of 6 lob lling vents was cleaned by t busekeeping Director on Aug 21. the damaged ceilings drywall baired in the 400 and 500 has oms by the Hilco Repair Cre eptember 2, 2021. the broken and missing toilet spensers in room # 112, 208 as repaired/replaced by the l	(i)(1)-(7) e from ceilin , 300, 302, 400 and 4 c oby entranc he gust 11, e from was ase caulking and 306 per on e from ceilin , 300, 302, 400 and 4 c oby entranc he gust 11, was all shower ew on paper 3 and 306	g of e g of e	
		n 08/09/21 at 1:00 PM dent commodes (110, 112,		The noi	ew on August 1, 2021. e overbed lights that were e n-functioning, missing a ligh d broken covers in rooms in	nt cover, or		

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 38

		MEDICAID SERVICES					0.0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
							С
		345119	B. WING			08/	13/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NORTHCH	ASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER			015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE /ILMINGTON, NC 28405		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIM		(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
	1			_	DEFICIENCY)		
F 584	Continued From page	e 8	F 58	84			
	208, 300, and 306), v	vere noted to have black			200, 204, 209, 300, 306, 621, and 627		
	greenish substance lo	ocated around the base of			was repaired/replaced by the Hilco Rep	pair	
	the commodes.				Crew on August 29, 2021.		
					The leaking commode bases in room #		
		n 08/09/21 at 1:00 PM			208, 301, 308 and 310 was repaired by		
		y shower rooms (400 and			the North Chase Maintenance Staff on		
		to have damaged ceiling			August 11, 2021		
	drywall.				The clogged commode in room # 112 v	was	
	1d An observation of	on 08/09/21 at 1:00 PM			unclogged by the North Chase Maintenance Department on August 9,		
		t paper dispensers were			2021.		
		n, or not attached to the wall			2021.		
	(112, 208, and 306).				100% observation of the facility to inclu	ıde	
	(112, 200, and 000).				all resident s rooms to include rooms		
	1e. An observation o	on 08/09/21 at 1:00 PM			110, #112, #200, # 204, #206, #208, #2		
		dent room overhead lighting			#300, #301, #302, #306, #308, #310,	,	
		ioning, missing a light cover,			#311, #315, #400, #621, #627 and 400	)	
	or had broken covers	(200, 204, 209, 300, 306,			and 500 hall shower rooms was		
	621, and 627).				completed on August 10, 2021 by the		
					Housekeeping Director and the		
		08/09/21 at 1:00 PM			Maintenance Director to ensure all are	as	
		dent room commodes were			and rooms are in good repair. Work		
		with white bath towels			orders were completed on August 10,		
		n in rooms (208, 301, 308,			2021 by the Administrative and		
	and 310).				Maintenance Staff for notification to	f	
	1a An observation o	on 08/09/21 at 1:00 PM			Maintenance for any identified areas of concern. The Maintenance Director wil		
	-	ent room comode was noted			correct all identified areas of concerns	•	
		l of unflushed feces (112).			from the audit by September 8, 2021.		
					The Maintenance Director was in-servi	ced	
	An interview was con	ducted with NA #1 on			by the Administrator on August 10, 202		
	08/09/21 at 4:10 PM	revealed she did not know			regarding ensuring rooms are in good		
	what the TELS work	order system was. NA #1			repair. All license nurses, nursing		
		maintence concern, she			assistants, dietary staff, housekeeping		
		cern verbally to her nurse or			staff, therapy staff, and department		
	the Maintenance Dire	ector (MD).			managers were in-service by the staff		
					development coordinator and		
		on on 08/10/21 at 8:55 AM			Administrator on September 2, 2021 to		
	for the remaining 1 of	f 4 shower rooms (400 hall)			notify Maintenance of any areas in the		

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 38

		MEDICAID SERVICES				IO. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •			TE SURVEY MPLETED
			A. BUILDIN	G		<u>_</u>
		345119	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	545115		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		8/13/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				-	
NORTHCH	ASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		3015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE		
	1			WILMINGTON, NC 28405		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 584	Continued From page	e 9	F 5	84		
		(108, 112, 200, 204, 208,		facility in need of repair or pair	ntina to	
		00) revealed black greenish		include resident rooms by com		
	substance around the	,		work order in TELS system or		
	commodes (110, 112	-		the forms available near each		
		ooms 112), leaking around		station. All newly hired license	nurses,	
		t commodes (208, 301, 308,		nursing assistants, dietary sta		
	and 310), lighting fixt	ures in disrepair to include		housekeeping staff, therapy st	aff, and	
	not working, missing	bulbs, and had missing or		department managers will be i	n-serviced	
	broken covers of 6 re	sident rooms (200, 204,		by the Staff Development Coo	rdinator	
	206, 209, 306, and 6	27). The Maintenance		regarding to notify Maintenanc	e of any	
		ed the facility utilized an		areas in the facility in need of	•	
		system (TELS) which was a		painting to include resident⊡s	•	
	• •	t platform disigned for senior		completing a work order in TE	LS during	
		asset management, life		orientation.		
	-	nce solutions. He stated he		The Maintenance Staff & Hous		
		orders every morning, and		Director will monitor all areas of		
		e facility's repair needs were		to include 100% of all resident	•	
	communicated by the			include rooms # 110, #112, #2		
	he did not routinely c	not electronically. He stated		#206, #208, #209, #300, #301 #306, #308, #310, #311, #315		
	-	-		#621, #627 and 400 and 500 h		
	-	facility to address any ce needs that were not		rooms to ensure rooms are in		
		He stated he priortized work		weekly x 8 weeks then monthl	0 1	
	order requests based			utilizing a Homelike Environme	-	
		he did not have a system in		tool and complete a work orde		
	place to track regular	•		for all identified areas of conce		
	maintenance, and als			Maintenance Director will imm		
		npleted or pending work		address any identified areas o	•	
	orders that still neede	· · ·		during the audit. The Administ		
				review the Home like Environr		
	The Housekeeping S	upervisor (HS) was		Audit Tool weekly x 8 weeks th	nen monthly	
	interviewed on 08/10	/21 at 11:00 AM. The HS		x 1 month for completion and	o ensure all	
	stated he was not aw	are of of the black greenish		areas of concern were addres	sed.	
		e base of the resident's				
		nower rooms. He stated		The Executive QI committee w		
		ere responsible for checking		monthly and review the Home		
		eeded), and he was not sure		Environment QI Audit Tool and		
		as had a black greenish		any issues, concerns and\or tr		
	aubatanaa an tham	The HS stated he never		make changes as needed, to i	nclude	1

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 38

						<u>D. 0938-039</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		· · ·	E SURVEY PLETED
			AL BOILDING		С	
		345119	B. WING		08/13/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		- 1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
NORTHC	HASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		3015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE		
				WILMINGTON, NC 28405		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 584	Continued From page	e 10	F 58	4		
	tested the black gree it was and he would of the residents' bathroo provide documentatio facility utilized to veri checked daily. An interview was com 08/10/21 at 11:37 AM of the TELS work ord when there was a ma report the concern ver Director (MD) or her An interview was com Director (MD) on 08/ stated the ceiling ven He stated he would g black greenish substa he never assessed th on any of their ceiling what the black green MD said housekeepin cleaning the base of	nish substance to see what do the daily visually checks in oms, but he could not on in the system that the fy that they were visually inducted with NA #2 on I revealed she did not know ler system. NA #2 said, aintence concern, she would erbally to the Maintenance		continued frequency of monitoring months.	x 3	
	Regional Vice Presid on 08/10/21 at 4:45 F areas of concern, wh their own tour of the f resident rooms on 08 included: complete al work orders, repair at clean all ceiling vents paper dispensers and repair all overhead lig resident drawers and	w was conducted with the ent (RVP) and Administrator PM. He stated they identified ich they identified during facility, shower rooms, and b/10/21 and 08/11/21., which II outstanding maintenance and paint all resident rooms, s, replace all facility toilet d commodes, replace or ghting, repair or replace cabinets, and repair or entified physical physical				

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 38

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		345119	B. WING				0 13/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	·	
NORTHCH	ASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER			015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE VILMINGTON, NC 28405		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584 F 656 SS=D	plant concerns during stated it was his expert to have a safe and how was clean and in goo An interview was con Administrator, Region and the Corporate Re 08/12/21 at 5:40 PM. ceiling vents, comode have been free of this which was evident in 206, 208, 300, 302, 3 4 shower rooms, and entrance. Develop/Implement C	the renovation. The RVP ectation for all the residents omelike environment that d repair. ducted with the nal Vice President (RVP), egional Consultant on They all expected all facility e caulking, shower rooms, to b black greenish substance 9 of 19 resident rooms (200, 06, 311, 315, and 400), 4 of		584 656			9/14/21
	implement a compreh care plan for each res resident rights set for §483.10(c)(3), that ind objectives and timefra medical, nursing, and needs that are identifi assessment. The con describe the following (i) The services that a or maintain the reside physical, mental, and required under §483.2 (ii) Any services that y under §483.24, §483.2	cility must develop and hensive person-centered sident, consistent with the th at §483.10(c)(2) and cludes measurable ames to meet a resident's mental and psychosocial ied in the comprehensive hprehensive care plan must g- the to be furnished to attain ent's highest practicable psychosocial well-being as 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and would otherwise be required 25 or §483.40 but are not esident's exercise of rights ling the right to refuse					

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 38

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: FORM OMB NO.	APPROVE	
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COMPLI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 08/13/2021	
		345119	B. WING		-		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z			
NORTHCH	ASE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION CENTER		3015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE			
				WILMINGTON, NC 28405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE / CROSS-REFERENCED <sup>-</sup> DEFICI	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 656	Continued From pag	e 12	F 6	56			
	(iii) Any specialized s	services or specialized					
		s the nursing facility will					
	provide as a result o	f PASARR					
	recommendations. If a facility disagrees with the						
		RR, it must indicate its					
	rationale in the resid						
		th the resident and the					
	resident's representa	alive(s)- bals for admission and					
	desired outcomes.						
		eference and potential for					
		cilities must document					
		's desire to return to the					
	community was asse	essed and any referrals to					
	local contact agencie	es and/or other appropriate					
	entities, for this purp						
		in the comprehensive care					
		in accordance with the th in paragraph (c) of this					
	section.						
		T is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
		ons, record reviews, and staff		F 656 Develop/Impleme			
	interviews the facility	plan for a resident with a		Comprehensive Care Pl 483.21(b)(1)	an CFR(s):		
		rding for 1 of 5 residents		Resident # 10 Care Plar	n was reviewed		
		nomelike environment,		and revised on 8/19/202			
	(Resident #10).	,		Data Set (MDS) nurse w	-		
				Director of Nursing (DO			
	Findings included:			known history of hording	g.		
				A 100% audit of all care	-		
		dmitted to the facility on		initiated on ¿¿¿8/19/202	-		
		oses that included paranoid		of Nursing (DON), includ			
		ehavioral disturbances and a		residents # 10 and resid			
	history of hoarding.			history of hording to ens			
		ata datad 02/22/21 at 2.50		of the care plan reflect the			
		note dated 03/22/21 at 3:59		individual needs. Any ca	-		
		nt #10 continues with		areas of concerns will be MDS Nurse by 9/10/202			
	paranolo benavior, w	vas suspicious of anyone who		MDS Nurse by 9/10/202	. i with oversignt		

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 38

						<u>3 NO. 0938-03</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BOILDIN			С
		345119	B. WING			08/13/2021
IAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·	·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	E	
		HABILITATION CENTER		3015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE		
				WILMINGTON, NC 28405		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 656	Continued From page	e 13	F 65	56		
		t near his room. Resident		from the Director of Nursing,	o reflect the	
		ered with wood projects he is		known history of hording.		
		open juice containers, soda		An in-service will be complete	ed by	
		refused to let staff remove		ي:ز:ز:9/14/2021 by the MDS (		
		ered to clear room of old		and DON with the interdiscipl	inary care	
		s, which he refused stating,		plan team members and hall		
	"No, I need it, so leav	ve it be."		Minimum Data Set (MDS) Co		
				Dietary Manager (DM), Socia		
		gress note dated 03/23/21		(SW), Staff Facilitator, Quality		
	revealed Resident #1			Improvement Nurse, Activities		
		session with consultation I social services regarding		and 100 % of nurses on the reformance for completing a comprehension		
	-	behaviors and progress.		for each resident and to revie		
		was extremely cluttered with		the care plan for each resider		
		d crafts that he was working		needed.	it onlinge up	
		d old milk cartons and other		An audit will be completed of	10% of all	
		ers. Resident #10 refused		resident⊡s care plans that wi		
	to allow staff to clean	this up and his room was		history of hording to include c	are plans for	
	becoming quite clutte	ered.		resident # 10 weekly x 8 wee	ks then	
				monthly x 1 month by the Dire		
		Data Set dated 07/26/21		Nursing to ensure that the car	•	
		10 was alert and oriented.		accurately reflects the resider	-	
	Resident was cognitiv			the Care Plan Audit Tool. The		
		ors, including refusal of		interdisciplinary care plan tea		
	care.			or hall nurses will be retrained care plan will be revised imm		
	$\Delta$ care plan dated 07	/26/21 revealed Resident		DON for any identified areas		
		spiciousness behavior		The Administrator will review		
		of paranoid schizophrenia.		the Care Plan Audit Tool weel		
	•	c care plan in place related		then monthly x 1 month for co		
		ding or refusal to let staff		and to ensure all areas of cor		
	assist with cleaning th	he room.		been addressed.		
				The DON will present the find		
		9/21 at 1:00 PM revealed		Care Plan Audit Tool to the Ex		
		and bathroom was noted to		Quality Assurance (QA) comr		
		d with personal items,		monthly for 3 months. The Ex		
		nany opened snack and juice		Committee will meet monthly		
	containers, and an ex Resident's room was	cessive amount of trash.		and review the Care Plan Auc	ail 1001 to	

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 38

						O. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	· · ·	E SURVEY IPLETED
					С	
		345119	B. WING		08/13/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NORTHC	ASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		3015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE WILMINGTON, NC 28405		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 656	Continued From page	e 14	F 65	6		
	cluttered, with mutipb on the residdnt's bed the floor and bathroo	le personal items piled up , night stand, bedside tables, m counter. The bed was nal items, and the floors,		need further interventions put inter and to determine the need for fur frequency of monitoring.		
	An interview was conducted with Housekeeper #1 on 08/11/21 at 10:08 AM. Housekeeper #1 revealed Resident #10 let her in his room for the first time that morning to start the process of de-cluttering and cleaning his room and bathroom. Housekeeper #1 reported she was half-way through with the trash removal and cleaning and so far had removed 13 large trash bags of trash and has yet to start on his bathroom. Housekeeper #1 stated she was still in the process of thawing out his refrigerator. The housekeeper had attempted to clean his room several times in the past, but the resident refused to let her in. An interview was conducted with the Director of Nursing (DON) on 08/11/21 at 10:03 AM. The DON revealed Resident #10 had hoarding behaviors and would not let nursing or housekeeping staff clean his room. The DON stated the resident was alert and oriented, was his own Responsible Party (RP), kept his door closed, and liked his cluttered room. The DON revealed Resident #10 was not care planned for hoarding behavior and should have been, due to his refusal to have his room cleaned.					
	Vice President (RVP) 08/12/21 at 5:40 PM. expectation that Resi care planned for his h	ducted with the Regional and Administrator on RVP revealed it was their dent #10 should have been noarding behaviors, and was ntinued refusal to have staff				

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 38

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	): 09/13/2021 1 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345119	B. WING			C 13/2021
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	CODE	
NORTHCH	ASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER	3015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE WILMINGTON, NC 28405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page	e 15	F 65	56		
	clean his room.					
	Pharmacy Srvcs/Proc CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)	cedures/Pharmacist/Records (1)-(3)	F 75	55		9/14/21
	drugs and biologicals them under an agree §483.70(g). The facil personnel to administ permits, but only unde a licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedure pharmaceutical servic that assure the accur dispensing, and admi biologicals) to meet th §483.45(b) Service C	ide routine and emergency to its residents, or obtain ment described in ity may permit unlicensed				
	the facility. §483.45(b)(2) Establi	on of pharmacy services in shes a system of records of				
	sufficient detail to ena reconciliation; and					
	order and that an acc is maintained and per	nines that drug records are in count of all controlled drugs riodically reconciled. is not met as evidenced				
		iew and staff interviews, the		F 755 Pharmacy		

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 38

						D. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
			A. DOILDING			с
		345119	B. WING			_ /13/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI		
				3015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE		
NORTHER	ASE NURSING AND RE			WILMINGTON, NC 28405		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 755	Continued From page	e 16	F 75	55		
		b, and c) ensure an accurate		Srvcs/Procedures/Pharm	nacist/Records	
		the shift change count of		CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(1)-		
	narcotic medications	between two nurses on 3				
		ubstance count records and;		Resident # 3 Controlled		
		document the time and		sheets and Medication A		
		Medication Administration		Records (MARs) was au		
	Record (MAR) 12 out	a pain medication was		Controlled Substance de sheet was corrected by t	•	
		rcotic dispensing card for 1		Nursing on 8/19/2021.		
		ed for misappropriation		100% audit of all current	residents	
	(Resident #3).			Medication Administratio	n Records	
				(MARs) and Controlled S	Substance count	
	Findings included:			sheets form 8/1/2021-8/3		
				received Controlled Subs	,	
	Resident #3 was adm	2		include Resident #3 was 8/30/2021 by the Directo		
		included, in part, traumatic pression fracture of third		Assistant Director of Nur		
		contracture left hip and right		Managers to ensure the	•	
	hip. The Minimum Da			medication aide signed o		
		/16/21 revealed the resident		on the residents Control	Substance	
		e and received scheduled		Declining Count Sheet to	include Quantity	
		as needed (PRN) pain		Start, Date Given, Time		
	medication.			Given, Given By or Dest		
	1a) Physician's order	written on 04/20/21 for		Destroyed, Method Dest	•	
		written on 04/20/21 for rediate Release (narcotic		By if Destroyed, Quantity necessary at the time of		
		illigrams (mg) give 1 tablet		Controlled Substance an		
		urs as needed for mild to		initialed the Electronic M	•	
		blets by mouth every 12		Administration Record (E		
	hours as needed for r	moderate to severe pain.		the controlled substance		
				administered and that do		
		ance Count Record (CSCR)		completed of the EMAR		
		9/21 which was utilized to countdown of the narcotic		needed medications (PR date/hour, medication/do	-	
	maintain an accurate medication when it wa			reason, nurse initials, res	-	
		esident #3 revealed the		and nurse initials and wil	-	
		e 5mg on 05/28/21 at 8:20		9/14/2021. The Director		
	PM remaining amoun	t was recorded as 5. On		Assistant Director of Nur	-	
	05/29/21 at 9:00 AM,	Nurse #2 recorded she had		Managers will immediate	ly address all	1

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 38

•=		MEDICAID SERVICES				NO. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	· · ·	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
	CONNECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING	3		
			5.14/010			С
		345119	B. WING			08/13/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (	CODE	
NORTHCH	ASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		3015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE		
				WILMINGTON, NC 28405		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO ) DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 755	Continued From page	e 17	F 75	55		
		recorded the remaining		identified areas of concern	by 9/14/2021	
		er, on 05/29/21 at 5:00 PM,		100% in-services was initi	•	
		he had taken one tablet but		8/10/2021 by Staff Develop		
		ng amount 4 (should have		Coordinator with all Nurse		
		1, at a time that was not		Medication Aides to include		
	, ,	V circled on the record,		Nurse #2, Nurse # 3, Nurs		
		ne removed 2 tablets but		Nurse #7, Nurse #8, Nurse		
	recorded the amount	remaining as 2 (should		#10 documenting on the S		
		ocumentation revealed		Controlled Substance Cou	•	
		e shift change narcotic		the Date, Time of Count, S	Signature of	
	medication count with	n Nurse #3.		Staff On, Signature of Staf	f Off, Total # of	
				Count Sheets, Count chan	ge Reason	
	On 05/29/21 at 8:00 PM, Nurse #3 recorded on			Code at each shift change	and on the	
	the CSCR she had removed two tablets of			residents Control Substand	ce Declining	
	Oxycodone 5 mg, but	t the remaining amount was		Count Sheet the Quantity	Start, Date	
	recorded as 0 (there	should have been none to		Given, Time Given, Quanti		
	remove).			By or Destroyed By, Quan		
				Witnessed By if Destroyed	•	
		ducted with Nurse #2 via		Quantity Left at time of pul		
	•	2:26 PM. Nurse #2 stated		Substance, and document		
	on 05/29/21 at 5:00 F	PM she added the one tablet		medication to include date		
	she removed instead	5		medication/dosage, route,		
		should have been 2 not 4.		electronic initials, results, r		
		w why she added instead of		nurse electronic initials wh	0	
		Nurse #2 stated she was		post administration to eval		
		why the documentation would		effectiveness of PRN medi		
		ablets around an (illegible		be completed by 9/14/202	-	
		her shift ended at 7:00 PM.		hired nurses and medication		
		the record should have t the illegible PM time the		in serviced during orientati Development Coordinator	-	
		ould have been 0. Nurse #2		documenting on the Shift (		
	-	medication back in to equal		Controlled Substance Cou	•	
		urate, and it should have		the Date, Time of Count, S		
		e removed the 5:00 PM		Staff On, Signature of Staf	•	
		re documented 2 and when		Count Sheets, Count chan		
		dose was given it would		Code at each shift change	-	
	-	countdown to equal 0. Nurse		residents Control Substan		
	-	counted off with the on		Count Sheet the Quantity	-	
		ey should have identified this		Given, Time Given, Quanti		

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 38

		MEDICAID SERVICES				IO. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			TE SURVEY MPLETED
			A. BUILDING	3		
		345119	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	545115		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL		8/13/2021
				3015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE		
NORTHCH	ASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		WILMINGTON, NC 28405		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	ORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	COMPLETIC
F 755	Continued From page	e 18	F 75	55		
	problem during the co	ount. She stated it was an		By or Destroyed By, Quantity	Destroyed,	
		the one pill back into the		Witnessed By if Destroyed si		
		umber remaining 4 and that		Quantity Left at time of pullin	-	
	she could not explain			Substance, and documentati	on of PRN	
		given for Nurse #2 at 8:00		medication to include date/ho		
		n there should have been		medication/dosage, route, re		
	-	le time PM on 05/29/21.		electronic initials, results, res		
		her and Nurse #3 should		nurse electronic initials which	•	
		was a problem with the		post administration to evalua		
	count when they cour	nted off.		effectiveness of PRN medica	ition.	
		ducted with Nurse #3 via				
	phone on 08/13/21 at 7:38 AM. Nurse #3 did not			The Unit Mangers and Assist		
		have been 2 tablets to		of Nursing will audit 10% of r		
		nt sheet when the last		receive controlled substance		
		she documented her 8:00 ould have been 0. Nurse #3		Resident # 3 Controlled Subs		
		nted she removed 2 tablets		Declining Count Sheets and		
		ablets in the card. Nurse #3		Medication Administration Re (EMAR) 5 times a week x 8 v		
		a the count sheet she was		monthly x 1 month utilizing th		
		error had occurred and		Substance Audit Tool. This a		
	stated that her and N			ensure accurate narcotic cou		
		ancies when they were		shift change and accurate do	0	
	doing the shift change			on the EMAR for as needed		
				medication is removed from		
	1b) The CSCR dated	05/30/21 - 06/04/21 for		dispensing card. Re-training		
	-	odone 5mg revealed on		Physician notification will be	•	
		Nurse #5 recorded she had		the Unit Mangers and Assista		
	removed 1 tablet and			Nursing immediately for any		
		On 06/03/21 at 8:45 AM,		areas of concern. The Direct	-	
		e removed 2 tablets but		will review and initial the Con		
		ng count as 6 (should be 7),		Substance Audit Tool weekly		
		emoved one tablet at 12:45		weeks then monthly times 1		
	PM but recorded the	-		completion and to ensure all concern were addressed.	areas of	
		ocumentation revealed narcotic medication count		The Director of Nursing will p	resent the	
		nge of shift on 06/03/21.		findings of the Controlled Sul		
		ige of shint of 00/03/21.		Tool to the Executive Quality		
	On 06/02/21 at 0.00 [	PM, Nurse #5 recorded on		Performance Improvement (		

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 38

		MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION		<u>NO. 0938-03</u> TE SURVEY	
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /	)		MPLETED	
						С	
		345119	B. WING		c	8/13/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC	DDE		
NORTHCH	IASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		3015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE			
				WILMINGTON, NC 28405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 755	Continued From page	e 19	F 75	5			
		nt #3 she removed two		committee monthly for 3 mo	nths. The		
	•	5mg but recorded the		Executive QAPI Committee			
	remaining amount as			monthly for 3 months and re			
		aled Nurse #5 would do a count with Nurse #6 at		Controlled Substance Audit determine trends and/or issu			
	change of shift on 06			need further interventions p			
	change of chint off oo			and to determine the need f			
	On 06/03/21 at 9:00 /	AM, Nurse #6 recorded on		frequency of monitoring			
		nt #3 she removed 2 tablets					
		aining count at 1 (should					
	,	/04/21 at 3:35 PM, Nurse #6					
	remaining amount as						
	Nurse #5 was unable to be reached for a phone interview. Attempted a call on 08/13/21 at 2:50						
	PM and left message	on the voice mail.					
	An interview was con phone on 08/13/21 at	ducted with Nurse #4 via					
	•	hould have been recorded as					
	7 after he removed tv	vo tablets at 8:45 AM on					
		should have been 6 after he					
		t 12:45 PM on 06/03. Nurse know how the count could					
		p or how it occurred. He					
		en two nurses happened					
		l, and he would not take a					
		was accurate. He stated if					
		rate, then he and Nurse #5					
		d it. He stated he knows he to Resident #3, but he did					
	-	unt got so messed up.					
	-	vorked at the facility and was via phone on 08/13/21.					
	1c) The CSCP datad	06/04/21 - 06/09/21 for					
		odone 5mg revealed on					

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 38

CENTER STATEMENT (	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			FORM OMB NO (X3) DATE	0: 09/13/2021 APPROVED 0: 0938-0391 SURVEY LETED
		345119	A. BUILDING _			(	c
		345119				08/	13/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ALE, ZIP CODE		
NORTHCH	IASE NURSING AND REI	HABILITATION CENTER		015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE VILMINGTON, NC 2840	5		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BI ICED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	removed 2 tablets and amount as 11. Docur would do a medication Nurse #9 on 06/08/21 On 06/08/21 at 5:00 A removed one tablet, b remaining as 11 (shou 5:00 AM, Nurse #9 re another tablet, but red remaining as 10 (shou revealed Nurse #9 wo at shift change with N On 06/08/21 at 11:00 removed two tablets, remaining at 8 (should 4:50 PM, Nurse #4 re tablet but recorded th (should be 6). Docum would do a medication Nurse #8. On 06/08/21 at 8:00 F removed two tablets, remaining as 5 (should 5:00 AM, Nurse #8 re tablet but recorded th (should be 3). Docum would do a medication Nurse #10. On 06/08/21 at 8:55 A removed 2 tablets, but remaining as 2 (should 2:25 PM, Nurse #10 r tablet, but recorded th	Nurse #1 recorded he d recorded the remaining mentation revealed Nurse #1 n count at shift change with AM, Nurse #9 recorded she but recorded the amount uld be 10). On 06/08/21 at corded she removed corded the amount uld be 9). Documentation buld do a medication count	F 755				

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 38

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	· · ·		
D PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COM	IPLETED	
		345119	B. WING		08	C 3/13/2021	
IAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL			
IORTHCH	IASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		15 ENTERPRISE DRIVE ILMINGTON, NC 28405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	Continued From page	21	F 755				
	#10 would do a medio with Nurse #7.	cation count at shift change					
	On 06/09/21 at 9:00 PM, Nurse #7 recorded she removed one tablet, but recorded the amount remaining as 0 (there should not have been any left to remove).						
	at 1:25 PM revealed s evening of 06/07 goin she was on the 300 h	se #9 on 08/12/21 via phone she recalled working the ig into 06/08. She stated all from 7:00 PM to 11:00					
	change narcotic coun count was accurate. starting count was 11	the 600 hall and did shift t with Nurse #1 and the Nurse #9 confirmed the . She stated on 06/08/21					
	recorded 10 and not the additional tablet a	ne tablet she should have 11 and when she removed Iso at 5:00 AM she should not 10. Nurse #9 stated she					
	did not know why she	ange with Nurse #4 and she and Nurse #4 did not cy. Nurse #9 stated her aining count to be					
	inaccurate and it shou fixed during the shift 06/08/21. She stated	uld have been identified and change on the morning of a medication count was					
	nurse that was going amount remaining on	shift change. She added the off the shift would read the the CSCR and the nurse ould look at the actual					
	dispensing cards to c remaining. Nurse #9 going off the shift wou	onfirm the number of pills stated usually the nurse Ild have the CSCR record was reading the dispensing					
I	cards to view.	nao roading ino disponsing					

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 38

		MEDICAID SERVICES				IO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	· · ·	E SURVEY
			A. BUILDING	J		С
		345119	B. WING		0	8/13/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		
NODTUO				3015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE		
NURTHUR	ASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		WILMINGTON, NC 28405		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE
F 755	Continued From page	o 22	F 75	55		
1 100		e removed two tablets at				
		nd the count should have				
		after he removed one tablet				
	at 4:50 PM on 06/08.	Nurse #4 stated he did not				
		could have been messed up				
		le stated a count between				
		d every time he worked, and cart unless the count was				
		if the count was inaccurate,				
		9 should have identified it in				
	the morning when he	took over the medication				
	cart or at the end of t	he shift when he did a				
	narcotic medication c 06/08.	count with Nurse #8 on				
		rse #8 via phone on 08/13/21				
		a narcotic medication count				
	•	shift change. Nurse #8				
		he on to her shift and took				
		t be the nurse counting the dispensing cards and the				
	-	nift would read from the				
		he and Nurse #4 should				
		iscrepancies during the				
		nen she arrived, or she and				
	Nurse #10 should hav	•				
		09/21 when she was reading Nurse #10 was counting the				
		remaining. Nurse #8 could				
		repancies occurred or how				
	they were not identified	-				
	Nurse #10 was unabl	le to be reached for a phone				
		call on 08/13/21 at 2:53 PM.				
	An interview with Nur	rse #7 on 08/13/21 at 3:11				
		ne arrived for her shift the off				
		pen the narcotic medication				
	draw and she would of	count the medications in the				

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 38

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 09/13/2021 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345119	B. WING		_	( 180	_ 13/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	_	
NORTHC	ASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		3015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE WILMINGTON, NC 2840	)5		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFEREI	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	dispensing cards and would read the counts added, both nurses g name of the resident a and confirm how man #7 stated, without loo not able to understand been a discrepancy of to explain how she with actual amount of the me been 0. Nurse #7 states should have identified they completed the me change on 06/09/21. if she recorded she re- the narcotic medication she administered it as An interview was com- of the pharmaceutical used via phone on 08 Pharmacist reported the any drug diversion an returning discontinued when the pharmacist complete monthly me perform random audit sheets. The Pharmacist count Records. An interview was com- Nursing (DON) via ph PM. The DON confirm discrepancies on the completed the medica changes and did not it discrepancies. The D	the nurse going off the shift a from the CSCR. Nurse #7 o through each one by and name of the medication y pills are remaining. Nurse king at the CSCR, she was d how there could have n 06/09/21 and was not able thdrew one tablet when the medication should have ted she and Nurse #10 d any discrepancies when edication count at shift Nurse #7 added, she knows emoved a medication from on draw for Resident #3 then s ordered to Resident #3. ducted with the Pharmacist company the facility had /11/21 at 11:10 AM. The the facility had no record of d followed the procedure for d narcotics. She stated was in the facility to dication reviews, she would as to check narcotic count cist was not aware of any the Controlled Substance	F 755				

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 38

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 09/13/2021 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		345119	B. WING				C 13/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NORTHC	ASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER			015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE VILMINGTON, NC 28405		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	doing the narcotic me of every shift the cour match exactly what w Controlled Substance 2) The Controlled Su (CSCR) for the month Oxycodone 5mg reve AM and 05/19/21 at 3 he removed one table Review of the May Me Record (MAR) for Re- was no documentatio administered the Oxy on 05/14/21 at 10:45 The CSCR for the mo for Oxycodone 5mg re 12:45 PM, 06/04/21 at PM, 06/11/21 at 12:30 and on 06/22/21 at 4: he removed one table 06/04/21 when Nurse Review of the June M revealed there was no Nurse #4 administere Resident #3 on 06/03 6:00 PM, 06/11/21 at PM, or on 06/22/21 at there was no docume administered the med PM. The CSCR for the mod PM.	dication count at the change at should be accurate and as recorded on the count Record. bstance Count Record of May for Resident #3 for aled on 05/14/21 at 10:45 :50 PM, Nurse #4 recorded at on each day. edication Administration sident #3 revealed there n to indicate Nurse #4 codone 5mg to Resident #3 AM or 05/19/21 at 3:50 PM. onth of June for Resident #3 evealed on 06/03/21 at t 3:35 PM, 06/07/21 at 6:00 0 PM, 06/12/21 at 12:40 PM, 30 PM, Nurse #4 recorded at on each day except on #6 removed one tablet.	F	755			

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 38

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	: 09/13/2021 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345119	B. WING		_	08/ <sup>,</sup>	; 13/2021
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	_	
NORTHCH	IASE NURSING AND REI	HABILITATION CENTER		8015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE WILMINGTON, NC 2840	95		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFEREI	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	there was no docume administered the Oxy on 07/14/21 at 3:30 P 07/19/21 at 3:30 PM, An interview was com #4 on 08/13/21 at 2:2 any time he removed medication from the n #3, he administered th resident. He stated h the medication off on July because he forgo should have made su the MARs when he re administered the med Nurse #6 no longer w unable to be reached on 08/13/21. An interview was com Nursing (DON) via ph PM. The DON stated pain medication was a would appear on the I the residents received stated her expectation document on the MAR administered a PRN p accurate record of wh when the drug was ac	AR for Resident #3 revealed intation to indicate Nurse #4 codone 5mg to Resident #3 M, 07/15/21 at 5:30 PM, or 07/24/21 at 2:30 PM. ducted via phone with Nurse 5 PM. Nurse #4 reported the as needed pain nedication cart for Resident he medication to the e very likely missed signing the MAR for May, June, and ot, and added, that he re they were recorded on emoved the narcotic and lication to Resident #3. orked at the facility and was for an interview via phone ducted with the Director of one on 08/13/21 at 3:20 when an as needed (PRN) administered a time stamp MAR to keep track of when d the medication. The DON n of the nurses was to	F 755		DEFICIENCY)		

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 38

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 09/13/2021 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		345119	B. WING				C / <b>13/2021</b>
					TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE	<u> </u>	
Norther				N	VILMINGTON, NC 28405		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	Continued From page	e 26	F	804			
F 804 SS=E	Nutritive Value/Appea CFR(s): 483.60(d)(1)	ar, Palatable/Prefer Temp (2)	F	804			9/9/21
	§483.60(d) Food and Each resident receive	drink es and the facility provides-					
		prepared by methods that lue, flavor, and appearance;					
	attractive, and at a sa temperature. This REQUIREMENT	and drink that is palatable, afe and appetizing Γ is not met as evidenced					
	and staff interviews th that was palatable an temperature during a	lunch meal to 5 of 5 or food palatability (Resident			F 804 Nutritive Value/Appear, Palatable/Prefer Temp CFR(s): 483.60 (1)(2) On 8/10/2021, the Assistant Administra returned the 600-hall lunch tray to the kitchen and meals were replaced befor	ator	
	Findings included.				distributing to the residents. On 8/10/2021 and 8/11/2021, the Qual		
	12:40 PM an observation the lunch meal tray c	of the facility on 08/09/21 at ation of the 600-hall revealed art sitting at the end of the ent meal trays on the cart.			Assurance Nurse, Assistant Director of Nursing and the Assistant A initiated a 100% audit of all resident s meal tray service for breakfast, lunch and dinner include Resident # 11, Resident 12,		
	03/22/21. The quarte	ns admitted to the facility on rly Minimum Data Set (MDS) 7/22/21 revealed Resident ntact.			Resident # 13, and Resident # 14. Thi audit is to ensure all meal trays were served were palatable and at a preferre temperature. The Director of Nursing v address all concerns identified during t	ed will	
	PM with Resident #10 on her walker in the c 600 hall. She was ale place, and time. She	ducted on 08/09/21 at 12:45 0. She was observed sitting doorway of her room on the ert and oriented to person, stated the meal tray cart had d of the hallway since			audit. Audit will be completed by 8/11/2021. On 8/10/2021, the Staff Development Coordinator initiated an in-service with nurses and nursing assistants to includ agency nurses and nursing assistants	all le	

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 27 of 38

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES	ריד וו ווא (Vo)	LE CONSTRUCTION		<u>NO. 0938-03</u> ATE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		· · ·	MPLETED
						С
		345119	B. WING			08/13/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NORTHCH	ASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		3015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE		
				WILMINGTON, NC 28405		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 804	Continued From page	e 27	F 80	4		
	approximately 12:10-	12:15 PM and stated staff		regard to ensuring meal trays	are passed	
		art and no staff member		timely to ensure that resident i		
		passing out meal trays and		served palatable and at prefer		
		idents had been waiting for		temperature. Inservice will be		
	30 minutes to get the	IF 1000.		by 9/14/2021. All newly hired nursing assistants will be in-se		
	A follow up interview	was conducted on 08/09/21		during orientation by the Staff	el viceu	
		dent # 10. She stated she		Development Coordinator in re	egard to	
	had lived at the facilit	y since 03/22/21. She stated		timely meal service to ensure	•	
	meal trays were routi	nely served cold, especially		palatable and at preferred tem	perature.	
		he stated the dinner meals		The Unit Managers, Quality As		
		Is served because staff were		Nurse and Assistant Director o	•	
		0 PM, and the nurse aides if the food was served cold.		will complete observations of a services 3 times a day x 5 day		
		als carts always left the		8 weeks then weekly x 1 mont		
		the cold food was due to		the Meal Service Audit Tool. T	-	
	staff not passing out			to ensure meal trays are pass		
		e the meal carts arrived on		ensure that resident meals are	eserved	
		ed it didn't do any good to		palatable and at preferred tem		
		ecause it wouldn't make a		The Unit Managers, Quality As		
	difference.			Nurse and Assistant Director of will address all areas of conce		
	h An interview was c	onducted on 08/09/21 at		during the audit. The Director		
		ly member of Resident #11		will review and initial the Meal		
		hall. She stated the meal tray		Audit Tool weekly x 8 weeks th		
	cart was on the hall fo	or a while and the trays were		x 1 month to ensure all areas	of concern	
	-	residents, so she was going		were addressed.		
		unch from outside of the		The Director of Nursing will pro		
	facility for Resident #	11.		findings of the Meal Service A		
	c Resident #12 was	admitted to the facility on		the Executive Quality Assuran Performance Improvement (Q		
		MDS assessment revealed		committee monthly for 3 mont		
	Resident #12 was co			Executive QAPI Committee wi		
				monthly for 3 months and revi	ew the Meal	
		n conducted on 08/09/21 at		Service Audit Tool to determine		
		12 was observed retrieving		and/or issues that may need fu		
	-	al cart and stated I know I'm		interventions put into place an		
	not supposed to do tr	nis myself and stated the		determine the need for further	rrequency	

Facility ID: 923038

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES	-			FORM	: 09/13/2021 APPROVED . 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	LETED
		345119	B. WING		_		, 13/2021
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
NORTHCH	IASE NURSING AND REI	HABILITATION CENTER		015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE VILMINGTON, NC 2840	5		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	EPLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	Resident #12 put the walked away. An observation on 08, the Corporate Nurse of Assistant Administrate cart. They were inform complaining that the rest before distributing to the hall for a while. The back to the kitchen at before distributing to the d. Resident #13 was a 04/07/21. The quarter 07/15/21 revealed he An interview was complex and at the facility for 5 mo served almost daily. If three days a week an dialysis, staff would rest other days the food withe meal tray carts us on time and the cold for cart sitting on the hall didn't do any good to e. Resident #14 was complex and the there was complex and the there was complex and the there was complex and the cold for the there was complex and there was complex and there was complex and there was complex and the there was complex and the	t didn't happen frequently. tray back on the cart and /09/21 at 12:50 PM revealed Consultant along with the or approached the meal tray ned that residents were meal cart had been sitting on he meal trays were sent that time and reheated the residents. admitted to the facility on ty MDS assessment dated was cognitively intact. ducted on 08/09/21 at 3:55 8. He was alert and oriented time. He stated he had lived nths and cold food was de stated he went to dialysis d when he returned from eheat his meals, and most as usually cold. He stated ually arrived on the hallway food was due to the meal way for so long. He stated it report it to anyone. readmitted to the facility on ty MDS assessment dated was cognitively intact.	F 804				
	been at facility since I	February 2021, and reported cold on many occasions. He					

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 38

CENTER	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIPLE			D: 09/13/2021 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391 E SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /			COMF	C
		345119	B. WING				/13/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NORTHCH	HASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER			015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE VILMINGTON, NC 28405		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	mashed potatoes. He to take the tray away food, and stated the fe meal cart being left or An interview was com- PM with Nurse Aide # tray carts left the kitch intercom and lunch m the 600 hall between stated the meal trays because she couldn't She stated she starte this morning around 8 minutes to pass the tr no one helped her pa went in resident room some residents would sitting up which delay when the lunch tray c she was in a resident took time getting him stated she didn't tell a resident and to start p she didn't hear the int tray cart had arrived c An interview was com- PM with Medication A stated she was an ag she was passing med meal and Nurse Aide she observed passing during lunch. She stat aide (#7) assigned to	e butter wouldn't melt on the e stated he usually told staff instead of reheating the ood was cold due to the in the hallway for so long. ducted on 08/09/21 at 4:05 45. She stated when meal hen it was announced on the heal trays usually arrived on 12:00 -12:20 PM. She were late getting passed out be everywhere at one time. d passing breakfast trays 3:00 AM and it took her 30 rays for the 600 hall because ass the trays and when she is to deliver the meal tray d need help with set up and red her more. She stated eart arrived on the 600 hall, 's room providing care and it up to the bathroom. She anyone that she was with a bassing the trays and stated tercom announcing the meal on the floor. ducted on 08/09/21 at 4:40 tide #6 for the 600-hall. She ency medication aide, and dications during the lunch #5 was the only nurse aide g meal trays on the 600 hall ted there was another nurse the lower end of the hall n available to help pass out	F	804			

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 30 of 38

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED C
		345119	B. WING				
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NORTHCH	ASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER			3015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE WILMINGTON, NC 28405		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	An interview was com PM with Nurse Aide # worked on the 300 ha of the 300 and part of reported when meal to was all hands-on deci- helped pass out meal arrived on the hall at she didn't hear the int lunch trays were on th providing care to a re- appointment and the at 1:20 PM. She state around 12:40 PM to p aide was informed tha delivered to the 600 h were not passed out to stated she didn't hear on the intercom. An observation of the 08/10/21 at 7:15 AM. organized. Cook #1 w breakfast and checkir temperatures. The br pancakes, scrambled oatmeal, bacon, and s temperatures were ob appropriate food temp the regular, pureed, a 600-hall breakfast car 7:40 AM. A breakfast meal test palatability and requir 08/10/21 at 8:30 AM. immediately after the received their breakfast	ducted on 08/09/21 at 5:05 47. She stated she normally all but was assigned to part the 600 hall that day. She rays arrived on the floor it k, and all nurse aides trays, and lunch meal trays 1:00 PM daily. She stated the 600 hall because she was sident that had an resident was to be picked up ed she went into his room provide his care. The nurse at the lunch meal trays were hall around 12:10 PM and until after 12:50 PM. She the announcement called kitchen was conducted on The kitchen was clean and vas observed preparing ng and recording food eakfast menu included eggs with ham, grits, sausage. The food berature requirements for and ground foods. The the left the kitchen on time at tray was sampled for	F	804			

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 31 of 38

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 09/13/2021 1 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345119	B. WING		_	08/ <sup>.</sup>	C 13/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
NORTHC	ASE NURSING AND REI	HABILITATION CENTER		015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE VILMINGTON, NC 2840	95		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	grits, sausage, oatme eggs on the test tray v and sausage were wa oatmeal had steam co concerns identified. An interview was come PM with the Dietary M Assistant Administrato Consultant. The Dieta cart for the 600 hallwa and was delivered to 12:15 PM. She tested using a calibrated the from the cart, the lunc turkey, mashed potato reported the food was temperatures for serv meal trays would be rovide 600 hallway promptly. A follow up interview v Dietary Manager on 0 stated the meal trays daily. She stated the f checked prior to platir and reported the food temperatures when the kitchen. An interview was cone PM with the Administr Corporate Nurse Con- trays should not be lei extended period and t	eal, and milk. The scrambled were warm, the pancakes arm, and the grits and oming off. There were no ducted on 08/09/21 at 12:55 Manager along with the or and the Corporate Nurse ary Manager stated the lunch ay left the kitchen on time the 600 hall between 12:10 - d the food temperatures frommeter on a sampled tray ch tray included ground oes, and green beans. She is not at the required ting. She indicated the lunch replaced and another meal do to the residents on the was conducted with the 08/10/21 at 7:30 AM. She left the kitchen on time food temperatures were ing foods during every meal I was at the appropriate he meal trays left the ducted on 08/12/21 at 5:00	F 804				

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 38

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	D: 09/13/2021 APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345119	B. WING		_		C 13/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
NORTHCH	IASE NURSING AND REI	HABILITATION CENTER		015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE	5		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ICED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page	32	F 880				
F 880 SS=E	Infection Prevention &	Control	F 880				9/9/21
	development and tran diseases and infection §483.80(a) Infection p program. The facility must estal and control program ( a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(1) A syste reporting, investigatin and communicable di staff, volunteers, visite providing services und arrangement based u conducted according accepted national sta §483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the pro- but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveil possible communicable infections before they persons in the facility; (ii) When and to whor communicable diseas reported; (iii) Standard and tran	olish and maintain an nd control program safe, sanitary and ent and to help prevent the ismission of communicable ns. orevention and control olish an infection prevention IPCP) that must include, at ring elements: m for preventing, identifying, g, and controlling infections seases for all residents, ors, and other individuals der a contractual pon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following indards; standards, policies, and ogram, which must include, lance designed to identify le diseases or can spread to other					

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 33 of 38

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 09/13/2021 /I APPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		ISTRUCTION		LETED
		345119	B. WING				C 13/2021
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREE	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00.	
				3015 E	INTERPRISE DRIVE		
NORTHCH	IASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		WILM	INGTON, NC 28405		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	<ul> <li>(iv)When and how iso resident; including bu (A) The type and dura depending upon the i involved, and</li> <li>(B) A requirement tha least restrictive possi circumstances.</li> <li>(v) The circumstance must prohibit employ disease or infected sl contact with residents contact with residents contact will transmit t</li> <li>(vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in di</li> <li>§483.80(a)(4) A syste identified under the fa corrective actions tak</li> <li>§483.80(e) Linens.</li> <li>Personnel must hand transport linens so as infection.</li> <li>§483.80(f) Annual rev The facility will condu IPCP and update the This REQUIREMENT by:</li> <li>Based on observatio interviews the facility facility's Infection Cor followed infection cor housekeeping aid (#2</li> </ul>	blation should be used for a it not limited to: ation of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the as under which the facility ees with a communicable kin lesions from direct the disease; and a procedures to be followed rect resident contact. em for recording incidents acility's IPCP and the ten by the facility. elle, store, process, and s to prevent the spread of	F	F C Hu or pr	880 Infection Prevention & Control FR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) ousekeeping Aide # 2 was in-service n proper donning and doffing persona otective equipment (PPE) for contact olation rooms to include hand hygier	al :t	
	bacterium that cause	or clostridium difficile (a s loose stools and colitis		8/	v the Staff Development Coordinator 10/2021.		
	(initiammation of the d	colon) and can be life			ne DON removed the soiled linen fro	111	

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 34 of 38

		MEDICAID SERVICES				<u>OMB NO</u>	
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` <i>`</i>		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
			-				2
		345119	B. WING			08/1	13/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	ASE NURSING AND RE			301	15 ENTERPRISE DRIVE		
				WI	ILMINGTON, NC 28405		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 880	Continued From page	e 34	F 8	80			
		lonning a gown prior to	10		room # 306 and room # 106 on 8/9/202	21	
		d failed to discard her gloves			On 8/10/2021, the Director of Nursing		
	prior to leaving the ro	-			initiated an audit with return		
		ure staff followed infection			demonstration to ensure that all staff we	ere	
		discarding soiled laundry			wearing appropriate PPE in contact		
	when an observation	revealed soiled clothing and			isolation rooms to include donning mas	k,	
	linens lying on the flo	or in 2 of 2 resident rooms			gown, gloves prior to entering isolation		
	observed (Room #30	6, #106).			room, as well doffing gloves, and		
					preforming hand hygiene prior to exiting		
	Findings included:				isolation room. The Unit Managers and	d l	
					Staff Development Coordinator will		
		cility policy titled, "Contact			address all concerns identified during the	ne	
	Precautions", revised	oves and a gown when			audit to include education of the staff. Audit will be completed by 9/14/2021.		
	entering the room, an				On $8/10/2021$ , the DON completed a		
	-	e with soap and water before			100% audit of all resident rooms to ens	ure	
	leaving the resident a				no solid linen was on the floor in reside		
					rooms. The DON will addresses all		
	Resident #2 was read	dmitted to the facility on			identified areas of concern during the		
	06/02/21. His diagnos	-			audit to include removing any solid line	n	
		cident, and Urinary Tract			from residents rooms.		
		ım Data Set (MDS) annual			On 8/10/2021, the Staff Development		
	assessment dated 07	/23/21 indicated Resident			Coordinator initiated an in-service with	all	
		extensive assistance with			staff regarding PPE to ensure that all		
	toileting and had occa	asional incontinence.			staff were wearing appropriate PPE in		
					contact isolation rooms to include mask		
		ote dated 07/30/21 at 3:24			gown, gloves as well doffing gloves, an		
		nt #2 tested positive for C.			preforming hand hygiene prior to exiting	9	
		le). Resident #2 was moved			isolation room. In-service will be	od	
	to room #oos and pla	ced on Contact Precautions.			completed by 9/14/2021. All newly hire staff will be in-serviced by the Staff	eu	
	An observation condu	ucted on 08/09/21 at 3:40			Development Coordinator during		
		eeping aide #2 cleaning			orientation in regard to PPE/Handwash	ina	
		She was wearing gloves			with return demonstration.		
		not wearing a gown. The			On 8/10/2021, the Staff Development		
		as observed going into the			Coordinator initiated an in-service with	all	
		o clean then exited the			staff regarding proper handling of soiled		
	bathroom and continu	ued cleaning the room. A			linen. The in-service will be completed		
		ne door that read, "Contact			9/14/2021. All newly hired staff will be		

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 35 of 38

TATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DAT	O. 0938-039 E SURVEY IPLETED
			A. BUILDING	G		С
		345119	B. WING	·····	30	8/13/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL	DE	
NORTHCH	HASE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		3015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE WILMINGTON, NC 28405		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 880	Continued From page	e 35	F 88	30		
	Precautions" with insi gown, and mask prior supply cart was locate stocked with PPE (pe equipment) to include An interview was con PM with Housekeepir was not aware Reside precautions. She stat sign on the door and sitting in the hallway ar resident's room. She clean that hallway an was on contact preca would be sure to wea into the room. The Ho turned around and wa #2's room to continue gown. An interview was con PM with Housekeepir didn't think to put on a into Resident #2's roo walked out of Residen moved her cleaning c on the hall without ref washing her hands. S time by the surveyor f remove her gloves ar and water. An interview was con	tructions to don gloves, r to entering the room. A ed at the doorway entrance ersonal protective e gloves and gowns. ducted on 08/09/21 at 3:40 ng aid #2. She stated she ent #2 was on contact ed she did not look at the did not see the supply cart at the doorway of the stated she usually did not d was not familiar with who iutions. She stated she r full PPE when she went busekeeping aide then alked back into Resident e cleaning without donning a ducted on 08/09/21 at 3:42 ng aid #2. She stated she a gown before going back om to continue cleaning. She nt #2's room at that time and cart down to the next room moving her gloves and She was instructed at that to not enter the room and to nd wash her hands with soap		in-serviced by the Staff Deve Coordinator during orientatio proper handling of soiled line The Unit Mangers, Quality As Nurse, Assistant Director of N Staff Development Coordinat observe 20 resident care inter weekly x 8 weeks and then n month to include all shifts and utilizing the PPE/Handwashin This audit is to ensure that al wearing appropriate PPE in or isolation rooms to include ma gloves as well as well doffing preforming hand hygiene prio isolation room and proper ha soiled linen. The Unit Mange Assurance Nurse, Assistant I Nursing and Staff Developme Coordinator will address all a concern during the audit to in providing staff with the appro and prompting handwashing, soiled linen to include re-train The Director of Nursing will ro PPE/Handwashing Audit Too weeks and then monthly x 1 ensure all areas of concern a addressed. The Director of Nursing will for results of the PPE/Handwash Tool to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement C (QAPI) monthly x 3 month. T	n in regard to n. ssurance Nursing and or will ractions nonthly x 1 d weekends ng Audit Tool. I staff were contact ask, gown, gloves, and or to exiting ndling of ers, Quality Director of ent reas of clude priate PPE removing ning of staff. eview the I weekly x 8 month to re	
	reported that houseke infection control meas expectation was that	of Nursing (DON). She eeping staff were trained on sures. She stated her all staff applied full PPE ident's room who was on		Committee will meet monthly and review the PPE/Handwa Tool to determine trends and that may need further interve into place and to determine the	shing Audit / or issues ntions put	

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 36 of 38

		PRINTED: 09/13/2021 FORM APPROVED						
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345119	B. WING			C 08/13/2021		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·	•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
NODTUCL				3	015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE			
NORTHCHASE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				V	VILMINGTON, NC 28405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page 36 contact precautions and remove the PPE prior to exiting the room and perform handwashing. An interview was conducted on 08/10/21 at 10:56		F	880	further and / or frequency of monitorin	g.		
	the Housekeeping aid to that hall. He stated notified of residents w precautions and state should have identified	eeping Director. He stated d was not usually assigned I housekeeping staff were who were on isolation ed the Housekeeping aide d that the resident was on and worn the appropriate						
	with the Maintenance soiled clothing laying bathroom by the door stated the clothing sh the floor. He then tex	ty on 08/09/21 at 1:00 PM e Director (MD) revealed on the floor inside the r of room 306. The MD hould not have been left on ted on his phone for a Nurse e of the soiled clothing.						
	PM with the Director Assistant Administrat clothes was observed 306's bathroom by th additional bed linen a stated the soiled linen placed on the floor in without being proper the room to be placed it was an infection co would be re-educated soiled linen. The DOI gloved, placed the so	e facility on 08/09/21 at 2:00 of Nursing (DON) and or revealed the same soiled d on the floor inside room e door, which now had added to the pile. The DON n should not have been the bathroom of room #306 y bagged and taken out of d with soiled linen. She said ntrol concern, and staff d on the proper handling of N then washed her hands, biled items into a clear plastic and placed the bag in a						
	covered soiled linen	container. The DON stated it that staff transported dirty						

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 37 of 38

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES					FORM	D: 09/13/2021 APPROVED	
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & I STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ì í	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345119	B. WING			_		C 13/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE			
NORTHCHASE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER					015 ENTERPRISE DRIVE VILMINGTON, NC 2840	5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI ICED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 37 linen in a plastic bag to be placed in a covered soiled linen container and not placed on the floor unbagged. A follow-up tour of the facility on 08/10/21 at 8:55 AM with the Maintenance Director (MD) revealed a soiled shirt and soiled brief was observed laying on the floor inside the bathroom by the door of room 106. The MD stated the soiled shirt and brief should not have been placed on the floor in the bathroom of room #106 without being properly bagged and taken out of the room and placed with soiled linen. The MD then texted on his phone for a Nurse Aide (NA) to take care of the soiled clothing. An interview conducted on 08/11/21 at 11:29 AM with the Infection Control Nurse (ICN) revealed the soiled clothing, linen, and adult brief found on the bathroom floor of 2 resident rooms (106 and 306) was an infection control concern and should not have been placed on the floor inside resident bathrooms, without being properly bagged and taken out of the room and placed with soiled linen. She stated it was an infection control concern, and that nursing staff would be re-educated on the proper handling of soiled linen. An interview conducted with the Administrator on 08/12/21 at 6:05 PM revealed it was his expectation that soiled linen and clothes were bagged inside resident rooms and transported to the dirty utility room immediately.		F	880					

Facility ID: 923038

If continuation sheet Page 38 of 38